

Nos. 17-20333

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

MARANDA LYNN O'DONNELL,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; ERIC STEWART HAGSTETTE; JOSEPH LICATA, III;  
RONALD NICHOLAS; BLANCA ESTELA VILLAGOMEZ; JILL WALLACE; PAULA  
GOODHART; BILL HARMON; NATALIE C. FLEMING; JOHN CLINTON;  
MARGARET HARRIS; LARRY STANDLEY; PAM DERBYSHIRE; JAY KARAHAN;  
JUDGE ANALIA WILKERSON; DAN SPJUT; JUDGE DIANE BULL; JUDGE  
ROBIN BROWN; DONALD SMYTH; JUDGE MIKE FIELDS; JEAN HUGHES,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

LOETHA SHANTA MCGRUDER; ROBERT RYAN FORD,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; JILL WALLACE; ERIC STEWART HAGSTETTE;  
JOSEPH LICATA III; RONALD NICHOLAS; BLANCA ESTELA VILLAGOMEZ,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Texas, Case Nos. 4:16-CV-1414, -1436

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY  
FOUNDATION AND R STREET INSTITUTE**

---

ROBERT HENNEKE  
CENTER FOR THE AMERICAN FUTURE  
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION  
901 Congress Avenue  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 472-2700

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY T. GREEN  
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON  
DAVID W. MCALOON  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....viii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. Harris County’s Bail System Violates Basic Constitutional Principles..... 8

    A. Drawing On Ancient Principles Of Individual Liberty, The Constitution Fundamentally Protects The Right To Pretrial Freedom..... 8

    B. Harris County’s Bail System Violates These Principles By Depriving People Of Liberty Without A Meaningful Hearing And Without Any Regard To Individual Circumstance..... 13

II. Setting Bail Without Regard To Indigency Imposes Significant Costs On Taxpayers Without Offering Any Societal Benefits..... 19

III. Harris County’s Bail Scheme Strips People Of Jobs And Connections To Family And Community, Making Them More Likely To Commit Crimes In The Future..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	10
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	17
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	8
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	16
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017).....	16
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cty.</i> , No. 16-1414, 2017 WL 1735456 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978) (en banc).....	11, 18, 19
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	17
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	11
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	10, 11, 16, 20
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	11

*In re Winship*,  
397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... 8

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 10

**Constitutions and Statutes**

TEX. CONST. art. I, § 11..... 8, 9, 11  
§ 13..... 11, 12

U.S. CONST. amend. V ..... 10  
amend. VIII ..... 11  
amend. XIV ..... 10

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 17.15 ..... 21, 22

**Foreign Authorities**

*R. v. Bowes* (1787) 99 Eng. Rep. 1327 (K.B.) ..... 9  
Bill of Rights 1689, 1 W. & M. .... 9  
Habeas Corpus Act of 1679, 31 Car. 2 ..... 9  
Magna Carta (1215) ..... 9  
Petition of Right 1628, 3 Car. I ..... 9  
Statute of Westminster I 1275, 3 Edw. 3..... 9

**Other Authorities**

Brian Rogers, *Shake-Up at the Courthouse: Incoming DA  
Ogg Hands Pink Slips to 37 Top Prosecutors*, HOUS.  
CHRON. (Dec. 16, 2016), <https://goo.gl/hzsfq> ..... 20, 21  
James Pinkerton & Lauren Caruba, *Tough Bail Policies  
Punish the Poor and the Sick, Critics Say*, HOUS. CHRON.  
(Dec. 26, 2015), <https://goo.gl/hzsfq> ..... 26, 27

Juan A. Lozano, *Bail Practices in Texas’ Biggest County Under Scrutiny*, SEATTLE TIMES (Oct. 9, 2016), <https://goo.gl/Pcuu8T> ..... 25, 26

Laura & John Arnold Foundation, *Pretrial Criminal Justice Research Brief* (2013), <https://goo.gl/YXjhNj> ..... 27, 28

Lydia DePillis, *Harris County’s System for Defending the Poor is Still Woefully Inadequate, State Audit Finds*, HOUS. CHRON. (Oct. 16, 2016), <https://goo.gl/aVLgPD> ..... 21

Lydia D. Johnson, *The Politics of the Bail System: What’s the Price of Freedom?*, 17 ST. MARY’S L. REV. & SOC. JUST. 171 (2015)..... 12

Michael R. Jones, Pretrial Just. Inst., *Unsecured Bonds: The As Effective and Most Efficient Pretrial Release Option* (2013), <https://goo.gl/JTYU5m> ..... 22, 23

Paul Heaton et al., *The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention*, 69 STAN. L. REV. 711 (2017)..... 20

U.S. Senators Kamala Harris and Rand Paul, *To Shrink Jails, Let’s Reform Bail*, N.Y. TIMES (July 20, 2017), <https://goo.gl/AXUncy> ..... 20

Vera Inst. of Just., *The Price of Jails: Measuring the Taxpayer Cost of Local Incarceration* (2015), <https://goo.gl/1JApvj> ..... 20
